

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-1855

---

EMILIO MARTINO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	Appeal from the United States District Court
	)	for the Northern District of Indiana
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 3:08-CV-308
	)	
WESTERN & SOUTHERN	)	Honorable Theresa L. Springmann
FINANCIAL GROUP,	)	United States District Judge
	)	
Defendant-Appellee.	)	

---

REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT EMILIO MARTINO

---

Peter J. Agostino (10765-71)  
 Email: agostino@aaklaw.com  
 ANDERSON, AGOSTINO & KELLER, P.C.  
 131 South Taylor Street  
 South Bend, Indiana 46601  
 Phone: (574) 288-1510  
 Fax: (574) 288-1650

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Emilio Martino

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Martino's First Title VII Claim Should Not Be Barred by a Six-month Contractual Limitation Period Because Such a Contractual Provision Is Unreasonable, Unconscionable and Against Public Policy .....	1
A. The Nature of the Subject Matter of the Contract .....	5
B. The Strength of the Public Policy Underlying the Statute .....	6
C. The Likelihood That Refusal to Enforce the Bargain or Term Will Further the Policy .....	6
D. How Serious or Deserved Would Be the Forfeiture Suffered by Party Attempting to Enforce the Bargain .....	6
E. The Parties Relative Bargaining Power and Freedom to Contract .....	7
II. The Plaintiff Has Not Reinvented His Claim; the Claim Has Been Consistent from Title VII Filing Through the Pleadings and Filings in the Case .....	8
III. The Defendant's Brief Fails to Respond to the Impact of Applying the Coleman v. Donahoe Analysis to the Facts of this Case as it Relates to the Matter of Bacon as an Appropriate Comparator .....	9
IV. Corlett's and Johnson's Conflicting Testimony Creates a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regarding Pretext .....	10
V. The Cat's Paw Theory Should Be Applied to this Case, Thus Linking Corlett and Johnson with the Ultimate Decision to Terminate .....	12
VI. Defamation .....	13
VII. Conclusion. ....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page
Cheek v. Western and Southern Life Insurance Company, 31 F.3d 497 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	2
Coleman v. Donahoe, 667 F.3d 835 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	9
DeLesstine v. Fort Wayne State Hospital and Training Center, 682 F.2d 130 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	11
Dey v. Colt Constr. & Dev. Co., 28 F.3d 1146 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	13
Hunt-Golliday v. Metropolitan Water Reclamation Dist., 104 F.3d 1004 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	13
In re Indiana Newspapers Inc., 963 N.E.2d 534, Ind.App.,2012 .....	14
McClendon v. Indiana Sugars, Inc., 108 F.3d 789 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	13
Moore v. University of Notre Dame, 968 F.Supp.1330 (N.D. Ind. 1997) .....	15
Muzikowski v. Paramount Pictures Corp., SFX, 322 F.3d 918 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ....	15
Perfetti v. First National Bank of Chicago, 950 F.2d 449 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	12
Soltani v. Western & Southern Life Ins. Co., 258 F.3d 1038 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	3
Taylor v. Western Southern Life Ins. Co., 966 F.2d 1188 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	3
Trotter v. Nelson, 684 N.E.2d 1150 (Ind.1997) .....	3-5
Tye v. Board of Education of Polaris Joint Vocational School District, 811 F.2d 315 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	12

Indiana Statutes

I.C. §27-1-15.6-12 ..... 14  
I.C. §27-1-15.6-15 ..... 14

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep.No. 914, 88<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., 26 U.S.(1963); U.S. Code Cong. &  
Admin.News 1964 pp. 2355 ..... 6
